In accordance with
Rufe 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

1}
M

Companies House

TUESDAY

ise
se
*ATZMOBFV*
A25

27/03/2018 #248

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

+ Filling in this form
Company number IO_” !_2—|? l?l? E’? ’_? Please complete in typescnpt or in
Company name in full | Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot | bold black capitals
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Simon
Surname Girling
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber[ Bridgewater House
Street |

|
Post town | Counterslip |
County/Region l Bristol F

- -~ !
i (B [s[1] 16 BIX| |
Country [
n Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Edward © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Kerr another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl Bridgewater House

Street i
[ o o
Post town | Counterslip
County/Region | Bristol
Postcode IEEF’_{?FEW‘_—
Country l

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

o3 Bl [2of[7
ol B3 [lolfls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

x  SEA_

Signature date

R i

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

\ visible to searchers of the public record.

l

’ Conact name

Simon Girling

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ampany name

BDO LLP

|

|
|

| Post town

Address

Bridgewater House

Counterslip

I County/Region

Bristol

e s e BK [

i Country

i
“px

[ Telephone

| 01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/09/2017 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 02/03/2018 To 02/03/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 141,000.00 441,000.00
Interest Gross 6.80 . 11.8%
141,006.80 441,011.89
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ Fees 98,377.20 98,377.20
Administrators’ Disbursements 2,610.55 2,610.55
Legal Fees & Disbs 7,008.77 17,940.28
Agents' Fees and Site Security 5,635.2% 46,975.55
Insurance & Service Chgs (1,940.21) 41,913.25
Utilities 90.02 1,293.41
Security and Fire Alarm NIL _ 4,306.36
(111,781.58) (213,416.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{285,000.00) Barclays Bank plc 227.,595.29 227,595.29
(227,595.29) (227,595.29)
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000.00 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings NIL NiL
10,000.00 Chattel assets NIL 25,850.00
Work in Progress NIL 67,473.N1
Book debts NIL 22,754.02
Utilities Refund NIL 4,865.04
Insurance Refund NIL 351.88
Petty Cash NIL 3,089.03
Interest Gross 62.4% 388.03
Sundry Refunds NIL 787.59
62.41 125,559.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 105.00
Administrators’ Fees 26,622.80 26,622.80
Administrators’ Pre Appointrment Costs NIL 6,084.88
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 9,893.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 1,302.41
Pre App Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 2,846.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 412.50 2,662.50
Irrecoverabie VAT NIL 1,786.18
Commission NIL 3,237.60
Collection & Storage of Records NiL 1,988.71
Re-direction of Mail NiL 770.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 198.56
Insurance 2,780.21 2,780.21
Bank Charges 94.21 478.92
IT Support NIL 966.30
(29,909.72) (61,723.07)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Service 8,803.09 8,803.09
(30,000.00) Preferential Wages and Holiday Pay 1,196.91 1,196.91
(10,000.00) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

20 march 2018 11:01



Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/09/201%7 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 02/03/2018 To 02/03/2018
{15,000.00) Pension S5chemes NIL NIL
(10,000.00) (10,000.00)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(209,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(32,000.00) Unsecured Employees NIL N NIL
NIL NiL
{96,000.00) (238,217.38) 53,836.43

REPRESENTED BY

Input VAT 8,000.00
Royal Bank of Scotland "Floating Acc” 48,489.52
Fixed Acc - Barclays overdraft 31.01.1 22.35
Trade Creditors (20,293.05)
Vat Control Account 17,.617.61
53,836.43

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 March 2018 11:01



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Tempie Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
' L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 26 March 2018

Our Ref - 00246812/C2/5G/TA

Please ask for Tauqir Ahmed
Direct Line - 0151 237 4420
Email - BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration (‘the Company’)

It is now 40 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rute
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 3 September 2017 tc 2 March 2018 (‘the Period'}).

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are currently Simon Girling officeholder number: 9283 of BDO
LLP, 5™ floor, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX and Edward Kerr
officeholder number: 9021 of BDO LLP, Pannell House, 159 Chartes Street, Leicester, LE1
1LD and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 6 November 2014 and 2
August 2017 respectively. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally
meaning any action can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

Simon Girling was appointed by Mr Brian Rees being a Director, pursuant to Paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Edward Kerr was appointed by order of the
Court following the resignation of lan Gould from BDQ LLP. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the Birmingham District Registry and the court case number
is 8424 of 2014,

The Company’s registered office is situated at BDO LLP, 5t Floor, Bridgewater House,
Counterslip, Bristol, BSt 6BX and was previously The Engine House, Parc Tondu, Maesteg
Road, Bridgend, Mid Glamorgan and the registered number is 02388397.

Receipts and Payments
| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 2 March 2018

showing a balance in hand of £53,836, together with a copy of my summary account
covering the last six-month period, and report as follows:

BDO LLP, a UK Limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0OC305127, 15 a member of BDC international Limited, a UK company
hmited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A List of members™ names 15 open 10 Nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP 15 authensed and regulated by the Finanoal Canduct Authonty to conduct investment business



I B D 0 Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on the following:

Freehold Land & Property

As detailed in my previous report, the Environment Centre was placed in auction on 20
July 2017 and sold in excess of both the guide price and reserve. Whilst the sale
completed on 11 August 2017, during the Period, an amount of £141,000 has been
received from our solicitor, Eversheds Sutherland, being the sale proceeds of the
Environment Centre.

Interest

£7 in interest was also received in relation to the funds held by Eversheds Sutherland
relating to this sale, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

£62 of interest was received on funds held by the Joint Administrators during the Period.
Payments

The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on the following:

Insurance
A credit of £1,940 is shown against fixed charge insurance, as it related to the insurance
of general assets of the Company and the cost is now presented as a cost of realisation.

An additional £840 was paid to JLT Speciality Ltd (‘JLT’) in the Pericd bringing the total
in the enclosed Receipts and Payments account to £2,780.

Bank Charges

Charges of £94 were incurred during the Period.

Utilities

é payment of £90 was paid to British Gas in relation to energy costs at the Environment
entre.

3 Costs in the Administration

| additionally provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have
been paid in the last period of this Administration and the costs which have accrued and
not yet been paid.

Since our last report the following expenses have accrued and where possible been
drawn: -



l B D 0 Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

Professional costs Accrued Paid Anticipated
£ £ £

Legal Fees and Disbursements

Evershed Sutherland 7,421 7,421 7,421
Agents’ Fees and Site Security

VPS Limited - site security 2,216 2,216 2,216

Alder King LLP and Paul Fosh

Auctioneers - auction fee 3,419 3,419 3,419

Legal Fees and Disbursements

A total of £7,421 was paid to Eversheds Sutherland during the period. £7,009 was in
relation to the sale of the Environment Centre and £412 was in relation to advice
regarding the onerous lease of a rail line referred to below. No further fees are
anticipated in this regard.

Agents’ Fees and Site Security

Accrued security costs of £2,216 were paid to VPS Limited from available sale proceeds.
Agents commission and auction fees of £3,525 and £500 were paid to Alder King LLP and
Paul Fosh Auctioneers respectively although this was off set by the receipt of an agreed
£606 contribution to selling costs from the buyer of the Environment Centre. No further
fees are anticipated in this regard.

4 Future of the Administration

As mentioned in previous reports, the Company leased a rail line from Network rail, with
part of the land sublet to the Bridgend Valleys Railway Company Limited. The Company
has not occupied the land throughout the administration and there is no realisable value
to the lease and as such the lease is considered to be an onerous asset. Administrators
do not have the statutory power to disclaim onerous assets, however, throughout the
Administration we have sought to facilitate a consensual solution between the tenant
and landlord. Regrettably, whilst considerable discussions have taken place between the
parties, no agreement has been reached.

Having taken legal advice we shall proceed to bring the Administration to a close and the
Company shall move to dissolution. Both the landlord and tenant have been made aware
of this.

5 Investigation

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded
there are no causes of action to be pursued.



I B D O Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

6 Extension of Administration
As previously advised, the Administration was extended until 5 November 2018 by a Court
Order dated 3 October 2016. This was to allow for the completion of what, up to that
point, had been a protracted property sale process. With the subsequent completion of
those property sales, | now anticipate bringing the Administration to an end prior to this
date. There shall be no further extension of the Administration.

7 Prospect for Creditors
Secured Creditor
Barclays Bank Plc (‘Barclays’) holds fixed and floating security over the assets of the
Company in respect of debts in excess of £306,000. After settlement of costs relating to
the properties, including the remuneration of the Joint Administrators as agreed with
Barclays, there will be insufficient funds to repay this debt in full.

During the Period, Barclays received a distribution of £277,595 in relation to its fixed
charge. There will be no further distribution to Barclays.

Preferential Creditors

A provision of £10,000 was set aside to distribute to preferential creditors from floating
charge realisations.

Based on this, a distribution of 20.32p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors in
September 2017, No further distribution to the preferential creditors is anticipated.

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of the company,
after settlement of preferential claims, must be made available purely for the unsecured
creditors, referred to as the ‘prescribed part’.

A floating charge was granted in this matter however, based on realisations to date there
are insufficient funds with which to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in this
Administration,

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or

{4) As a combination of the above.



I B D O Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

10

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. To date, the Joint Administrators
have drawn £125,000 in respect of remuneration, all of which was drawn in the period of
this report, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account split between the
fixed charge and the floating charge.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to 2 March 2018, The first
schedule covers the Period. This records time costs of £29,496 which represents 95 hours
spent at an average charge out rate of £310 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment up to 2 March 2018 and
records time costs of £249,447 which represents 1,030 hours spent at an average charge
out rate of £242 per hour.

The remaining balance in hand shall be drawn in partial settlement of the Joint
Administrators’ outstanding time costs leaving significant unbilled time costs which shall
be written off by this firm.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have
accrued during the Period.

During the period of the report disbursements totatling £2,610 which accrued in previous
periods were paid as follows:

£

Fire alarm maintenance and inspection 1,589
Security alarm maintenance and inspection 780
Insurance 241
2,610

Creditor Rights and Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why



l B D O Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at
https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional / fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http: / /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https: //www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you wilt find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Tauqir Ahmed
at BRCMT@bdo. co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

Y

S5imoen Girling
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc



I B D 0 Groundwork Bridgend and Meath Port Talbot

Statement from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b} providing some of the information requested; or
{c} declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must infaorm the person or persons who requested the infarmation of the reasons for

so doing.
{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the infermation requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



l BD O Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in atl the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in @ members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at ieast 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report™).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;



l B D O Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5 An order under paragraph (4}{b) or (c¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/09/2017 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 02/03/2018 To 02/03/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 141,000.00 441,000.00
Interest Gross 6.80 11.89
141,006.80 441,011.89
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ Fees 98,377.20 98,377.20
Administrators’ Disbursements 2,610.55 2,610.55
Legal Fees & Disbs 7,008.77 17,940.28
Agents’ Fees and Site Security 5,635.25 46,975.55
Insurance & Service Chgs (1,940.21) 41,913.25
Utilities 90.02 1,293.41
Security and Fire Alarm NIL 4,306.36
(111,781.58) (213,416.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(285,000.00) Barclays Bank plc 227,595.29 227,595.29
(227,595.29) (227,595.29}
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000.00 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings NiL NIL
10,000.00 Chattel assets NIL 25,850.00
Work in Progress NIL 67,473.91
Book debts NIL 22,754.02
Utilities Refund NIL 4,865.04
Insurance Refund NIL 351.88
Petty Cash NIL 3,089.03
Interest Gross 62.41 388.03
Sundry Refunds NIL 787.59
62.41 125,559.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 105.00
Administrators’ Fees 26,622.80 26,622.80
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Costs NIL 6,084.88
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 9,893.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 1,302.41
Pre App Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 2,846.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 412.50 2,662.50
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 1,786.18
Commission NIL 3,237.60
Collection & Storage of Records NIL 1,988.71
Re-direction of Mail NIL 770.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 198.56
Insurance 2,780.21 2,780.21
Bank Charges 94.21 478.92
IT Support NIL 966.30
{29,909.72) (61,723.07)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Service 8,803.09 8,803.09
{30,000.00) Preferential Wages and Holiday Pay 1,196.91 1,196.91
(10,000.00) Preferential Hol, Pay NIL NIL

Page10of 2

IPS SGL Ver. 2012.10

05 March 2018 10:51



Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Administration)

Page 2of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 03/09/2017 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 02/03/2018 To 02/03/2018
{15,000.00) Pension Schemes NIL NiL
(10,000.00) {10,000.00)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(209,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{32,000.00) Unsecured Employees NIL NiL
NIL NiL
(96,000.00) (238,217.38) 53,836.43

REPRESENTED BY

Input VAT 8,000.00
Royal Bank of Scotland “Floating Acc” 48,489.52
Fixed Acc - Barclays overdraft 31.01.1 22.35
Trade Creditors {20,293.05)
Vat Control Account 17,617.61
53,836.43

05 march 2018 10:51



L¥ A

u

reor Ie101, pue.r)
00's Pamy
Mo SJUINMISERGSI] YY)
000 asuddny jereig
MWHET  SES6 (ULTRUN
oTnr 090 _ _s...ﬁ.ﬂ._ TSI :2:..3 0y _ _ osLH 560 __ 05 DLIRI SELS _ _ WR0Ee 0oLl
oLeIs'| (5] L L mwi 8INIT ore
0SS sest 00l 00T OSLLYT | LM 000092 oS
05 H90'T K9 w9z o0 aULis $Hs 000zs 80°F
oret oru 09 ¢ 0Ts o0
SLRELOL SL9T SL8L0°S wlsl N0LLS L]
SIT0L6 o1'6s oy or'e orzzs st Nz 60r e oKL 560 SORRL | oE€T 0089 %60
3 1 3 3 3 3 k|
P10} anoy P “anepy e <o | BLETE LTS ~map] F10g <Imapr e wnagy
HOMVH ISIN RGN HADIYNYEL
Y1001 GAYHY) EEAPLE EEINES] HOIVHISINIRAY HOIN S LAY INSNY HAMWNY I L ELNE LY

LNS6], ) PUR UOHINGLAISI(] °f

Bupuoday |

SwIre| ) Jonpaa) 'H

sy, 3 apduiy )

Suipea(ruonEsiEay sPssy o

HOLRNSIUIWPY [e43Ea7) [

uepdLrasagt

810Z/E0/70 03 LI0T/60/£0 W0 § Potiad 2y} d0j 3|qeapiddy sayey pue pasaey) awg] jo Lewumng

0FTLrIo0

04 YleaN 3 puadpiig JOMPUnnIn)

WAmuBIssy Jo auey



at nee| e f el [LiN] st sl SReR X |
onefl's LT Deri’y L
: L [ e L -
MY ! 00°069 00 00Tl 0058 L6 9 STB6H1 st
|
W
[Likdhy LIRS o+t (LiR3
yithd'| P LYRTLN s 9
ot oL I | L
1X) H96°t mng [LIET R X 67
|
|
i .
[y 80871 WY : SER6EL Yot
. )
]
LY 3 [L1FR] | 00 9. 0L LLUNIE v sl
i
|
IRTLTL [ 8 wrer 0 0BLL'E W6l o1t ol s’y 07l
i
[CELIY tr R i oot i) O PTH'T "l 0g o7 ol
;
(IR gt o % w 1% sui 06 00 9Tyl oy
9Ty Wy W 00 959 Wy
|
m
I e B e 113 I N ‘Jf ¥ i
H | |
IFIef HIH wieg SImel Fw] sinegy e w0 1t sInoy el LA Ll BT
HOIYHISINIINTY HIDVAVR W
VEOTANYH) EELIAS REINES HOLY WISINHAOY HOMN S ER TSNS HADYAVIY m BINIHVA |
— ! e

Furuuwp, sdarcng

3P|ty suondyy waray o

haes, pue dunuwyy *y

Jusunuioddy, uo sday, g

- |rLg gns

S [Pwaduf dn Fumag 7|

syevdon g o uonracdarg g

MATAY UOIPIUDLIN Wy, [ R RO )

SASIULRLE IF 3epuany, o

MR S0P S INPRCT IR B

UONPRIMUN %Y ] ORI, T

waunumddy wo sday, g

sRNe, Waninreddy g

- IFi03 QR

SINER Y0 66

uodag wetnuedde a1y sy

WG UONTRIMLRI]

ssapepy, useuieddy asg -y

uenduaag)

810T/£0/20 03 PIOT/L1/90 WoL] poLiag 3y) Jof aqeaniddy sajey pue padiey)) aunj jo peiaq

OFZLYIO0

04 Yleap » puadprig jiompunoiy

sy jo ey



Tl LR el (LUN]
P21 sif : Py ¥l
|
0005t st [T ot
0l ZHY1 00 R ! N0 209 0t 00 66T | oS+
|
0 thy sk i 0] toy Rl :
0 tLOH s+ {01 3 09 Ot FUg Ne BRI'S 0% Y0t (L] 01 (e N
M) 99y L1} m Us st l ing (e Ofy s 0
|
fhe AT | [LTE ¥R 1% Oy PR ov 6l [T it
ELR ] st LAY 4% S¢ IRt sl
NI RLRG §y et [ 00 ¥Ry ot Mose's st 1T o0+ g3
Ne'9Es™ So 0l S itl (LT ) Y [T sC9
, i
P e e e T e e e i
ﬁ:.aﬁ.ﬂ [ R E oert WiLy LU ] STETYS sL0T SREIT BT
t
0 [9t 00 [ i ULy [LUN]
: q
i , 7
N OEE [LiXY m 00 0Ef
i
R L I T I S B O R Ty | N
i
et o e10p sitnf} ma| oy anopy e <noj| 1y DA ‘,
HOIVH IS ,
IVLOd GAY HD 14¥IN HEHLO HOIVULSINEA Y HOIN IS DV Y BININYG

o y1eay 2y puadprig yiompunoin

SUOISSRNI(] PIAUICY F|

SURIN W v T

~sHuurap une y 1§

APy, RIS )

S3NMN] UEONEEUMWIY N0

spumeany e e «adinaoy oo

sudng 1MpUO Y

RUGTILRTIOS AL T

WONMT] 40

ARSI

3Ty, DN |

UONEAISIURERY [RIMEIN (]

\FAEAIG pUE JUIUURL ")

- jF108 ym

SINPRY DYR) i

fumeday ¥

uondiinay)

810T/£0/20 93 P10T/11/90 Wod 4 poliag ay) 10) d|qedyddy sajey pue padiey)) awy] jo [1giaq]

JWIWUBISS Y JO JuLey



[ v 11 m W 0 oo 0 520') o 05 191 s f
! ! g !
g 811 0s : i s 5L ] a5 i
} : :
; i . )
ot ; St Al o
i
sul i : 05 5ty sl
s ER'l Ut B0 671 L0 ye 1INl Lt
O LHR°T o 0 0% N 0% (91
0% L9179 i D0 6L T (| (% M8y ¢ eyl
sy BRIty SO0 ' Oc e | shFl LRIV sLtt SH AL SEYRC LIRS Wl
;
H
sourl'y SO R 00 9 05 ¢ STMLT [958
SL 604 i i SL6AM ECT
H
M R 1. L } .
SYT99'T9 S9°6RT (382 s09 0T IT6'l o106 08'roL" st vl oriel s’ SLLIL'TE ST [ TNy 'y
el 1 [LXYA st
LYY ot soab P} ey Os
|
i i
[LAFA w3 I FLE Ly urn O T w9y (LIRS S N HRLR si 07 119 W I
i 1
_ M h _
A 2 1 A T I - e A Y A S I I S A 1 S 3
|
J
o] el ” ] sanagy fRed| e iy o] ! BL T Ire] nely
— T 1
‘ HOPYMISISTIAY WMV I
. i
i IV1OL ONYHD H 14%45 HAHIO HOLY H TSNS HOINS LN LSISAY L EDTES 1N LELSE LT ,
L i L e

SIMER IO 60

STy SN fo APy

I o ey T

sy Sumeeg g

SISO W TUAC] 60

SISy [aNTY ) Y Juserag) x

U ) WL

SIME, DAY ) <N

Fuel | uonmnsup Y F)

hUURTYY R SR WY

TUNE IR Y wassy

ucnERASIEIUDY, |HlUI) '

- [Py gns

IR, DY

W1 [RLEUL muirky, u|

2IpUNdsILIo Y UIIPY  uany ¢

wondurmag

810T/€0/70 ©) £10T/11/90 W04 poiiag ay) Joj djqeaddy sajey pue padsey) sunj jo nejaq

oFTLYIOD

oJ yieaN % puadpLg JIoupUnols)

MRWUSISSY Jo ey,



!
Uy STH sOr LI PN o
|
|
T
01’ (LR} 089 or'n 06067 T 4r 00991°1 ¥L'9 WLeEY o'l 00075 005
0y Lo sy Oy Lo sCu
i
|
$LESYL 0% €1 . ot (97 1% W1l N $E $TT) s0§
SEOECS ey or) 59 bih 12,59 Mgy il
W
Oy CLel st m 0y Lea'l oSt
, |
. , - AL
SLE6T'6 14 SHL8Y 6t [l 997 'se SLE OF'LTS'S L3 14 oror oo
(U] so 0 01 10l LU ] [LEES scu
S0 so0°] 569 0L it (U84 ST Pty
i
o 19 5ot Foene §o¢ 09 FT STIE SENETY sl
f .
ug Il ; 00 209 05 € 10 B9 [ 0l 010
:
i
!
i
—— ﬁ\\‘\\.‘\“‘ﬂ‘\}ilj e R L e e e Y T
SESMI01 [:[yriddy 00T stFl 00'00R'6 0s'Ls 09°6£9°IR 0L'98T SUHS'L SLHL
s T T R T A I S A T I A e I . N N ;
! |
| !
LT ~Inaf Fi0g N0 re| e e wnop wnugy [ snag | W g SITH
|
HOIVHISININGY ! WAV : '
' i 1
TLOLANYED TIVIS HAHED WOINH TSIV OIS _ INVISIAGY HAPYAYIY | W HIN IV |

freday womrg [p

Supsoday g

SIIE] )y J0UPAL) 'H

- g

SIMEY DY) o

SHEIPAL Y TPIANDL |- U, ()

SEIPAL Y PRUMDEN L Y

SENPATY PANIN, T
LI

AWIELY JOIPAL ) 1

ssanepy »ogdmy o

- €1 yos

SIAUPEY I (o

SANSS| USR] o

SRR Y

«aq opdieg gt Sy Lo

saayegy, wiodwg 0y

dumreaq uones)xay si1assy,

- |rio) yns

uorpduasag

S10T/€0/T0 0} £10T/11/90 Woa 4 powag ayy d0j jqednddy sajey pue padaeyy aw | jo 18)3q)

g #h i)

od yiway 3 puadplag yiompunoun)

HAWUTSS Y J0 ey,



Lkl ImOL panay
000 Py
000 SIUIUWASINGSK] JIYXN)
200 asuadxy jpuRpaIag
0 ater] IBI0L 19N

] ¢ o ot 2y [ o o o [ e e e e D B LR - -
0LeIyl a9 | I i OLU'RITL LN

T
(1IN e | sy 94 190 oF < ulxad al+

;

. - I — _ A | RS R
SU9ss'or [ P 0L°LS8T UL O FSEE 0561 SLELEOT brd 06°661'% 09°9]
1R 101 nco g 107 [EhEY)
P e solc (LI (LIRS Scll's sTai
4% Sehs T st b O ¥l [VArg | ALERS 2N 0% 6l (LIRY 201N 19 CL Y s
[L[X] 34 IKks B sy LLER
SLOE sTst IR Py
T ) 3 N A 17 1% 7 s m
i !
! i
, Ly smoj | (] el 0] ~magy frans) ene P unoyy we10] unnp| G BT

T

_ HOTVH SIS IV

I

IVIOT ONVED ! JIVISHIHIO HORY HISINENOY OIS PNV LSS HIDOVAYIA | HIN DMV
J
L

2ins0y,) PUT vonnquISq T

- je101 gNs

suelingumigg O

4B 3 PUR WONRYLIIS(E [

Sunsoaday 1

- [FhO) qPs

MIMURTY I bty

PO 110 0F TULddY W)

~103pa o1 Sunueday s

aanuo y ol Juueday v

sownaddy, o1 Fmoeday [

aondirsag)

8107/€0/20 0} £10Z/11/90 Wodj poliag ay) Joj ajqedrddy sajey pue padiey)) smi] jo peiaq

OrZLrI00

04 YivaN ¥ pudidprig yiompunodsy

JUNRLAZISS Y §0 dmey,



|IBDO

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520
Manager 229-401
Assistant Manager 207
Senior Administrator 195-207
Administrator 67-176
Other staff 71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will wark on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

wWhere remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periedic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

. Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

R
« Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

« Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
26 March 2018



